

SCOTTSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT - Use of this document is regulated by LAW for OFFICIAL USE ONLY, for the original purpose requested. Contact the originating agency for any questions regarding this material.

## Scottsdale Police Department

8401 E INDIAN SCHOOL RD | SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251 | P: 480.312.5000

## Report # 2321594 - Department Report (DR) Report

=		
REPORT DATE / TIME	DISTRICT / BEAT / SUB ZONE / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5	EVENT START DATE / TIME - EVENT END DATE / TIME
Oct 19, 2023 11:54	VL / 12 / 3104	Oct 19, 2023 08:45 - 12:00
REPORTING OFFICER		

**BENJAMIN GLASS #729** 

REPORT TAKEN LOCATION

114 N 69TH ST, SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254

## NARRATIVE

On 10/19/2023, the reporting party alleged a violation of order of protection against the listed defendant. The victim /reporting party resides at

I contacted victim Laura Owens by telephone. She stated she is pregnant with twins by suspect Clayton Echard. She stated he has denied paternity of the twins and a subsequent DNA paternity test occurred. Owens stated Echard got the results of the test on 10/6/2023.

Owens stated Echard posted an Instagram video which consisted of Echard stating that the results showed little to no fetal DNA present. He further stated in the video, "Let's go baby. I knew that that was going to happen. Thankfully, five months of torture can finally be put to rest".

Echard is a televison personality and Owens is a podcaster, both with large social media followings. Owens stated that as a result of the Echard IG video, she received a large amount of negative messaging on her social media accounts and podcast. Owens stated she emailed Echard with a request to remove the video, but he has not done so at this time.

Owens obtained order of protection FC2023052771 from Maricopa County on 10/6/2023. It was served to Echard on 10/17/2023. The order stipulates that; Defendant shall not communicate or post untrue or harassing comments regarding Plaintiff online, including but not limited to on social media 1 and shall not cause others to communicate or post untrue or harassing comments regarding Plaintiff online or otherwise.

Owens stated paternity determination is on-going at this time. She is upset by the negative comments and hate appearing on her social media and podcast pages. I informed Owens that I would be forwarding the report to detectives for review of the incident. This completed my contact with Owens. Owens emailed the order of protection, petition, affidavit of service, and supporting examples of the disparaging social media posts. I forwarded this email to Sgt. Dunton for review.

This completed my involvement.

E2310190155

.

OFFENSE-1					
OFFENSE CODE					
13-2810A2   INTERFERE W/COURT OR	DER-VIOL COURT ORDER	२			
OFFENSE START DATE	OFFENSE END DATE		SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE		
Oct 17, 2023 12:00	Oct 19, 2023 08:00				
	1		1		
REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE		SUPERVISOR SIG	NATURE / DATE		
BENJAMIN GLASS #729 Oct 19, 2023	13:40 (e-signature)	JASON STU	MPF #730 Oct 20, 2023 13:27 (e-signature)		
PRINT NAME		PRINT NAME			
BENJAMIN GLASS #729		JASON STU	MPF #730		
Scottsdale Police Department				Pg 1 of 2	
8401 E INDIAN SCHOOL RD   SCOTTSDALE, A Mark43 RMS Form v2.0 generated by L. CORTESE #B1537 on Feb 5, 2					

Report # 2321594 - Department Report (DR) Report Scottsdale Police Department

SCOTTSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT - Use of this document is regulated by LAW for OFFICIAL USE ONLY, for the original purpose requested. Contact the originating agency for any questions regarding this material.

SUSPECTED ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION OTHER SUSPECT		ED DRUG USE	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE					
		🗆 YES 🔳 N	NO	🗆 YES 🔳 N	10			
MODUS OPERANDI								
Accomplices	- None							
OFFENSE LC	CATION							
LOCATION NAME	/ STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION NAME	/ APT, UNIT, STE / D	DESCRIPTION					
					1			
CITY	_		STATE	ZIP		COUNTRY CODE	COUNTRY CODE	
							1	
LOCATION CATEO					/ SUB ZONE / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUB	DIVISION 5	PUBLIC / PRIVATE	
Residence/H	ome			VL / 12 / 310			Private	
VICTIMS-1	(LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)				DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE			
	, LAURA MICHELLE							
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		PHONE NUMBER					
Female	Unknown / Not Hispanic O	r Latino						
HOME ADDRESS						BEEN AT LOCATI	ON SINCE	
						Sep 22, 202	3	
SUSPECTS-1	,							
SUSPECTS-1 NAM	IE (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)				DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE			
S-1 ECHARI	D, CLAYTON RAY							
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		PHONE NUMBER					
Male	White							
HOME ADDRESS								
INVOLVE	D PERSONS							
INVOLVED PERSO	DN-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)				DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE			
P-1 OWENS	, LAURA MICHELLE							
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		PHONE NUMBER					
Female	Unknown / Not Hispanic O	r Latino						
HOME ADDRESS						BEEN AT LOCATI		
Sep 22, 2023					3			
INVOLVEMENT TY								
Reporting Pa					1			
INVOLVED PERSON-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE								
P-2 ECHARD, CLAYTON RAY								
<sub>SEX</sub> Male	RACE / ETHNICITY		PHONE NUMBER					
HOME ADDRESS	VVIIILE							
HOME ADDRESS								
INVOLVEMENT TY	Ϋ́ΡΕ							
Involved Oth								
	NSHIPS ADDENDUM							
			RELATIONSHIP		SUBJECT			
NAME LAURA MICHELLE OWENS					CLAYTON RAY ECHAF	חא		
					.ب			

BENJAMIN GLASS #729	JASON STUMPF #730		
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME		
BENJAMIN GLASS #729 Oct 19, 2023 13:40 (e-signature)	JASON STUMPF #730 Oct 20, 2023 13:27 (e-signature)		
REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE		

Report # 2321594 - Supplement - 1 Report					
REPORT DATE / TIME	EVENT START DATE / TIME - EVENT END DATE / TIME	REPORTING OFFICER			
Nov 28, 2023 09:18	Nov 28, 2023 09:19 - 09:19	CRAIG REEDY #1528			
SUPPLEMENT TYPE					
Assisting Narrative					
NARRATIVE					

## 2321594 Det Reedy #1528

On 11.27.23, I was working in my assigned role as a Domestic Violence Detective. I was conducting follow up on the listed case.

Upon reviewing this case it has been determined no crime has been committed. Laura has submitted additional pieces of evidence, however her evidence is accusing several reddit profiles of being Clayton without any proof. One of the profiles she claimed was Clayton was a photoshopped picture with a sonagram image. Laura claims this is Clayton however she used this same image in a previous report and claimed it was a man named Gregory Gillespie.

It should be noted that a similar case (2320074) was turned down by prosecutors. That case was the result of Laura making very similar claims about another man (Gillespie), using fake online profiles to harass her, yet had no proof who these profiles were.

Because of a lack of evidence this case will not be referred for prosecution.

NFI 1528.

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE			
CRAIG REEDY #1528 Nov 28, 2023 09:19 (e-signature)	MARCUS DUNTON #1310 Nov 28, 2023 11:42 (e-signature)			
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME			
CRAIG REEDY #1528	MARCUS DUNTON #1310			